
 

Resolution No.  
 

STOCKTON CITY COUNCIL 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR $5,714,565 
WITH GATEWAY PACIFIC CONTRACTORS, INC. FOR EFFICIENCY AND CAPACITY 
IMPROVEMENTS TO THE GROUNDWATER RECHARGE BASINS 
 

In 2012, the Municipal Utilities Department (MUD) dedicated the Delta Water 
Supply Project (DWSP) to provide a supplemental surface water supply to the City of 
Stockton and protect the groundwater basin through conjunctive management; and 

 
A groundwater recharge project will make use of available water under the City’s 

Water Right Permit 21176, contract supply from Woodbridge Irrigation District, and 
potentially other water sources; and 

 
On September 10, 2024, the City awarded a design-build contract to Gateway 

Pacific Contractors, Inc. to design and construct the recharge basins; and 
 
Contract Change Order No. 1 includes design enhancements to the groundwater 

recharge basins to improve operational flexibility, reliability, and overall recharge capacity, 
along with enhancements to the visitor center to showcase the regional importance of the 
City’s investment in groundwater recharge, long-term water sustainability, and habitat 
conservation; and 

 
MUD staff recommends the approval of Contract Change Order No. 1 with 

Gateway Pacific Contractors, Inc., in the amount of $5,714,565, for a total not to exceed 
$17,197,813; now, therefore, 

 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON, AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 

1. Contract Change Order No. 1 with Gateway Pacific Contractors, Inc., for 
$5,714,565, is hereby approved, and the City Manager is authorized and directed to 
execute same, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by this reference. 

 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 
// 



 

2. The City Manager or designee is hereby authorized to take appropriate and 
necessary actions to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.  
 

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED     August 12, 2025 . 
 
 
        
            

      CHRISTINA FUGAZI 
Mayor of the City of Stockton 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
KATHERINE ROLAND, CMC, CPMC 
City Clerk of the City of Stockton 
 
 

 


